year ended December 31, 1999 was prepared as if the Pro Forma Transactions had
occurred prior to May 1, 1999. The Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements
of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2000 and the nine months ended
September 30, 2000 were prepared as if the Pro Forma Transactions had occurred
prior to January 1, 2000. The Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 was prepared as if the
Pro Forma Transactions had occurred prior to January 1, 2001. The Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2001 was prepared as if
the Pro Forma Transactions had occurred on September 30, 2001.

   The pro forma financial information does not purport to show the
results which would actually have occurred had such transactions been completed
as of the date and for the period presented or which may occur in the future.

   4

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Year Ended December 31, 1999
   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   LTS   WRD
   Historical   Distribution   Disposition   Pro Forma
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
  Tobacco.....   $ 522,807   $   --   $   --   $ 522,807
  Broker-dealer transactions.....   40,852   (40,852)(a)   --   --
  Real estate leasing.....   3,386   --   --   3,386
   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   567,045   (40,852)   --   526,193

Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   189,865   --   --   189,865
  Operating, selling, administrative and
   general expenses.....   306,228   (39,361)(a)   --   266,867
  Settlement charges.....   (1,051)   --   --   (1,051)
   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------
   Operating income.....   72,003   (1,491)   --   70,512

Other income (expenses):
  Interest and dividend income.....   2,840   --   --   2,840
  Interest expense.....   (54,378)   --   --   (54,378)
  Equity in loss of affiliate.....   (11,315)   --   --   (11,315)
  Gain on BML.....   7,050   --   --   7,050
  Loss in joint venture.....   (12,082)   --   12,082(c)   --
  Gain on sale of investments, net.....   741   --   --   741
  Sale of assets.....   12,172   --   --   12,172
  Gain on brands transaction.....   294,078   --   --   294,078
  Other, net.....   1,966   --   --   1,966
   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Income from continuing operations
   before provision for income
   taxes and minority interests.....   313,075   (1,491)   12,082   323,666

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 8-K

4

  Provision for income taxes.....   82,458   (195)(a)   2,376(c)   84,639
  Minority interests.....   5,467   (975)(b)   5,389(d)   1,053
   ---------   -----------   -----------   ---------

Income from continuing operations.....   $ 236,084   $   (321)   $   4,317   $ 240,080
   =========   ===========   ===========   =========

Per basic common share:

  Income from continuing operations.....   $ 9.74   $ 9.90
   ====   ====

Basic weighted average common shares
   outstanding.....   24,243,734   24,243,734
   ==========   ==========

[…]

1999, which were accounted for using the equity method of
   accounting.

(d)   Pro forma adjustment to eliminate net effect of minority interest
   in New Valley's equity investee for the year ended December 31,
   1999.

   6

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Year Ended December 31, 2000

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 8-K

5

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   LTS   WRD
   Historical   Distribution   Disposition   Pro Forma
   ----------   -------------   ------------   ----------

Revenues:
  Tobacco.....   $ 646,322   $   --   $   --   $ 646,322
  Broker-dealer transactions.....   90,111   (90,111)(a)   --   --
  Real estate leasing.....   3,198   --   --   3,198
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   739,631   (90,111)   --   649,520

Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   256,713   --   --   256,713
  Operating, selling, administrative and
   general expenses.....   437,453   (83,813)(a)   --   353,640
  Settlement charges.....   (934)   --   --   (934)
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------
   Operating income.....   46,399   (6,298)   --   40,101

Other income (expenses):
  Interest and dividend income.....   6,301   --   --   6,301
  Interest expense.....   (30,610)   --   --   (30,610)
  Equity in loss of affiliate.....   (5,597)   --   --   (5,597)
  Income in joint venture.....   52,589   --   (52,589)(c)   --
  Gain on sale of investments, net.....   7,271   --   --   7,271
  Sale of assets.....   192,923   --   --   192,923
  Other, net.....   2,071   --   --   2,071
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Income from continuing operations
   before provision for income
   taxes and minority interests.....   271,347   (6,298)   (52,589)   212,460
  Provision for income taxes.....   82,867   (1,084)(a)   (10,511)(c)   71,273
  Minority interests.....   (18,910)   (3,398)(b)   (22,981)(d)   7,469
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Income from continuing operations.....   $ 169,570   $  (1,816)   $   (19,097)   $ 148,657
   =========   =========   ===========   =========

Per basic common share:

  Income from continuing operations.....   $ 6.87   $ 6.02
   ====   ====

Basic weighted average common shares
   outstanding.....   24,690,362   24,690,362
   ==========   ==========

[…]

8

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001
   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   LTS   WRD
   Historical   Distribution   Disposition   Pro Forma
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues:
  Tobacco.....   $ 511,550   $   --   $   --   $ 511,550
  Broker-dealer transactions.....   58,593   (58,593)(a)   --   --
  Real estate leasing.....   7,604   --   (6,111)(c)   1,493
   ---------   -----------   --------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   577,747   (58,593)   (6,111)   513,043

Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   165,774   --   --   165,774
  Operating, selling, administrative, and general expenses...   386,878   (70,782)(a)   (5,418)(c)   310,678
   ---------   -----------   --------   ---------
   Operating income.....   25,095   12,189   (693)   36,591

Other income (expenses):
  Interest and dividend income.....   7,777   --   (58)(c)   7,719
  Interest expense.....   (9,134)   --   855(c)   (8,279)
  Loss on sale of investments, net.....   (51)   --   --   (51)
  Sale of assets.....   2,187   --   --   2,187
  Other, net.....   (672)   --   --   (672)
   ---------   -----------   --------   ---------

Income from continuing operations before provision
   for income taxes and minority interests.....   25,202   12,189   104   37,495
  Provision for income taxes.....   13,410   4,539 (a)   (343)(c)   17,606

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 8-K

7

  Minority interests.....   9,099   5,873 (b)   246(d)   2,980
   ---------   -----------   --------   ---------

Income from continuing operations.....   $  20,891   $   1,777   $   201   $  22,869
   =========   ===========   ========   =========

Per basic common share:

  Income from continuing operations.....   $0.73   --   --   $0.80
   ====   ====

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding.   28,688,746   --   --   28,688,746
   ==========   ==========

[…]

September 30, 2001.

(d)   Reflects pro forma adjustment to eliminate net effect of minority
   interest in WRD for the nine months ended September 30, 2001.

   10

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000
   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   LTS   WRD
   Historical   Distribution   Disposition   Pro Forma

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 8-K

8

   ----------   ------------   -----------   ----------

Revenues:
  Tobacco.....   $ 501,915   $   --   $   --   $ 501,915
  Broker-dealer transactions.....   61,605   (61,605)(a)   --   --
  Real estate leasing.....   2,369   --   --   2,369
   ---------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   565,889   (61,605)   --   504,284

Expenses:
  Cost of goods sold.....   213,004   --   --   213,004
  Operating, selling, administrative, and general expenses...   325,610   (65,051)(a)   --   260,559
   ---------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Operating income.....   27,275   3,446   --   30,721

Other income (expenses):
  Interest and dividend income.....   7,015   (3,872)(a)   --   3,143
  Interest expense.....   (29,643)   --   --   (29,643)
  Income from joint venture.....   52,580   --   (52,580)(c)   --
  Gain on sale of investments, net.....   6,299   --   --   6,299
  Sale of assets.....   193,929   --   --   193,929
  Other, net.....   2,958   (4,729)(a)   --   (1,771)
   ---------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Income from continuing operations before provision
   for income taxes and minority interests.....   260,413   (5,155)   (52,580)   202,678
  Provision for income taxes.....   78,853   (815)(a)   (10,509)(c)   67,529
  Minority interests.....   (19,279)   (2,862)(b)   (22,977)(d)   6,560
   ---------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Income from continuing operations.....   $ 162,281   $   (1,478)   $  (19,094)   $ 141,709
   =========   ===========   ==========   =========

Per basic common share:

  Income from continuing operations.....   $6.61   --   --   $5.77
   ====   ====

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding.   24,541,486   24,541,486
   ==========   ==========

[…]

Income from continuing operations.....   $5.54   --   --   $4.84
   ====   ====

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.....   29,273,194   29,273,194
   ==========   ==========

   11

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(a)   Reflects the historical financial results of LTS for the nine
   months ended September 30, 2000.

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 8-K

9

(b)   Pro forma adjustment to eliminate net effect of Vector's and New
   Valley's minority interest for the nine months ended September 30,
   2000.

(c)   Eliminates the operations of WRD for the nine months ended
   September 30, 2000.

(d)   Reflects pro forma adjustment to eliminate net effect of minority
   interest in WRD for the nine months ended September 30, 2000.

   12

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   September 30, 2001
   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------------------
   LTS   WRD
   Historical   Distribution   Disposition   Pro Forma
   ----------   ------------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $234,507   $ (4,674)(a)   $ 21,000 (d)   $246,113
  Investment securities available for sale.....   173,623   9,010 (b)   (4,720)(d)   182,633
  Trading securities owned by LTS.....   8,724   (8,724)(a)   --   --
  Accounts receivable - trade.....   15,937   --   --   15,937
  Receivables from clearing brokers.....   17,717   (17,717)(a)   --   --
  Other receivables.....   1,257   --   --   1,257
  Inventories.....   47,877   --   --   47,877
  Restricted assets.....   2,627   --   --   2,627
  Deferred income taxes.....   4,239   --   --   4,239
  Other current assets.....   11,057   (5,981)(a)   (1,696)(d)   3,380
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   517,565   (28,086)   14,584   504,063

Property, plant and equipment, net.....   85,582   (12,998)(a)   (15)(d)   72,569
Investment in real estate, net.....   110,605   --   (62,136)(d)   48,469
Long-term investments, net.....   10,080   --   --   10,080
Restricted assets.....   6,176   (3,227)(a)   --   2,949
Deferred income taxes.....   16,124   (7,273)(a)   --   8,851
Goodwill.....   19,389   (19,313)(a)   (76)(d)   --
Other assets.....   32,408   (5,065)(a)   (341)(d)   27,002
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $797,929   $(75,962)   $(47,984)   $673,983
   ========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Current liabilities:
  Current portion of notes payable
   and long-term debt.....   $  5,650   $ (1,000)(a)   $ (1,740)(d)   $  2,910
  Margin loans payable.....   2,647   --   --   2,647
  Accounts payable.....   8,547   --   --   8,547
  Securities sold, not yet purchased.....   2,283   (2,283)(a)   --   --
  Accrued promotional expenses.....   22,890   --   --   22,890
  Accrued taxes payable.....   27,445   (702)(a)   --   26,743

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 8-K

10

  Deferred income taxes.....   2,438   --   --   2,438
  Prepetition claims and restructuring accruals..   5,315   --   --   5,315
  Other accrued liabilities.....   59,724   (18,705)(A)   (5,762)(d)   35,257
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   136,939   (22,690)   (7,502)   106,747

Notes payable, long-term debt and other
   obligations, less current portion.....   281,922   (14,490)(a)   (7,349)(d)   260,083
Noncurrent employee benefits.....   15,333   --   --   15,333
Deferred income taxes.....   135,728   (4,158)(a)   (481)(d)   131,089
Other liabilities.....   60,713   --   (21,348)(d)   39,365
Minority interests.....   83,904   (27,069)(c)   (10,430)(e)   46,405

Commitments and contingencies..... 

Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, par value $1.00 per share,
   authorized 10,000,000 shares..... 
  Common stock, par value $0.10 per share;
   authorized 100,000,000 shares, issued
   36,036,690 shares, outstanding 31,548,753....   3,155   --   --   3,155
  Additional paid-in capital.....   280,029   (7,555)(a)   --   272,474
  Deficit.....   (181,589)   --   (874)(d)   (182,463)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   556   --   --   556
  Less:  4,487,937 shares of common stock in
   treasury, at cost.....   (18,761)   --   --   (18,761)
   --------   ---------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   83,390   (7,555)   (874)   74,961
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.   $797,929   $(75,962)   $(47,984)   $673,983
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   13

   VECTOR GROUP LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

(a)   Reflects the historical financial results of LTS as of September 30,
   2001.

(b)   Reflects LTS convertible note receivable of $8,010 and LTS note